ACT 127

S.B. NO. 1378

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Pearl Harbor Historic Trail.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. During the regular session of 2004, the Senate introduced Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 103, to support the planning, construction, and completion of the leeward bike path and Pearl Harbor historic trail to be used by Oahu residents and tourists as a transportation corridor for pedestrians, recreational opportunities, and healthy living initiatives.

The Pearl Harbor historic trail and the leeward bike path will merge into a multi-use path that will run approximately 18.6 miles from Halawa landing to Waipahu. Friends of Pearl Harbor Historic Trail, a nonprofit corporation, has been active in the community, providing a conduit for partnerships with local community groups and nonprofit organizations to support the completion of the trail. The goals for the trail are to:

- (1) Create an outdoor recreation and transportation network;
- (2) Use the right-of-way for the old Oahu Railway and Land Company as a springboard for historic preservation and education;

(3) Create economic opportunities for community businesses; and

(4) Enhance environmental preservation and education.

Finally, in the central Oahu sustainable communities plan, the Pearl Harbor historic trail is planned to be part of the Waipahu shoreline park.

The purpose of this Act is to recognize the Pearl Harbor historic trail to meet the necessary requirements for federal funding opportunities to support the planning, construction, and completion of the trail.

SECTION 2. Chapter 6E, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"§6E- Pearl Harbor historic trail. The official designation of the path that runs from Halawa landing to Waipahu shall be the Pearl Harbor historic trail."

SECTION 3. New statutory material is underscored.¹

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 16, 2005.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.